David ChristianVice President
Regulatory Affairs Florida



106 E. College Ave Tallahassee, Florida 32301 Telephone 850-224-3963 Fax 850-222-2912 david.christian@verizon.com

March 30, 2007

Ms. Beth W. Salak, Director Division of Competitive Markets and Enforcement Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

Dear Ms. Salak:

Attached are new tariff pages filed to become part of the Verizon Florida LLC General Services Tariff.

Section A2 General Regulations 2nd Revised Page 24.24 2nd Revised Page 24.25

The purpose of this filing is to offer a promotion to new business customers who agree to convert their service from another local exchange provider to Verizon and who subscribe to one and two year one-party service plans plus Centranet and CustoPAK terms.

If you require additional information, please call Carlton Ball at (813) 483-2529.

Sincerely, David M. Christian Vice President Regulatory Affairs Florida

DMC:ret Attachments

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions (T)

.2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission:

ce Commission: (N)

355) Company's Service Territory

Area of Promotion

Business Services: Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business

Service

Qualifying business customers are new customers who are identified by Verizon via outbound telemarketing or direct mail or customers who agree to convert their service from another local exchange provider and

Application

4/02/2007-6/29/2007

Period

- Subscribe to a 1 or 3 year one-party local service term plan, a CentraNet® 2 year term plan, or Centranet® CustoPAK 2 year term plan with Verizon. These customers will receive an American Express Branded Reward Card valued at \$50 and a credit on the customer's bill for the applicable line connection nonrecurring charge associated with the term line plan purchased or,
- 2) Subscribe to a 1 or 3 year one-party local service term plan, a CentraNet® 2 year term plan, or Centranet® CustoPAK 2 year term plan with Verizon and subscribe to at least one Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business 12-month term plan. These customers will receive an American Express Branded Reward Card valued at \$100, a credit on the customer's bill for the applicable line connection nonrecurring charge associated with the term line plan purchased and a Calling Certificate valued at \$27 for each Unlimited Local Usage for Business or Unlimited Local and Toll Usage Plan purchased or,
- 3) Subscribe to a 1 or 3 year one-party local service term plan, a CentraNet® 2 year term plan, or Centranet® CustoPAK 2 year term plan with Verizon and at least one Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business 12-month term plan, and any DSL or FIOS data term service. These customers will receive an American Express Branded Reward Card valued at \$150, a credit on the customer's bill for the applicable nonrecurring charge(s) associated with each 12-month term line, purchased in connection with the sign up, or change to Verizon, and a Calling Certificate valued at \$27 for each Unlimited Local Usage for Business or Unlimited Local and Toll Usage Plan purchased.

(N)

GENERAL SERVICES TARIFF

2nd Revised Page 24.25 Canceling 1st Revised Page 24.25

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

A2.10 Special Promotions						
.2	The following promoti	on is on file with the Florida	a Public Service Commission:		(N)	
	Area of Promotion	Service	Application	Period		
355) cont.	Company's Service Territory	Business Services: Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business	The certificates are made payable to Verizon and are redeemable with bill payment by mail. Certificates are to be applied to the customer's Verizon telephone bill for tariffed charges, excluding taxes and surcharges. This promotional offer is subject to the termination liability agreement pursuant to the tariff and, in addition, customers will be charged back for the promotion offer amount (rebate amount plus waived nonrecurring charge) if they disconnect service or change to another Competitive Local Exchange Carrier prior to the end of this agreement. Eligible customers are limited to one (1) direct bill credit offer per rolling twelve (12) months. This promotional offer cannot be combined with any other discount or Verizon promotional offer except as	4/02/2007- 6/29/2007		
			authorized by Verizon.		(N)	

ALAN F. CIAMPORCERO, PRESIDENT EFFECTIVE: April 2, 2007 ISSUED: March 30, 2007

TAMPA, FLORIDA

1st 2nd Revised Page 24.24 Canceling Original 1st Revised Page 24.24

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

	Area of Promotion	<u>Service</u>	<u>Charges Waived</u>	<u>Period</u>	<u>Authority</u>
)	-Company:		•		•
	Company's Service Territory	Additional Ac		01/03/00-	
	Business Service Only	Lines	Access Establishment, Central Office Line	04/01/00	
			Connection, and/or		
			Premises Visit Charges)		
			for existing Business One Party customers		
			wishing to add additional		
			Business One Party lines. For a new Business		
			customer, the Network		
			Access Establishment and/or Premises Visit		
			Charges will be waived;		
			however, the Central Office Line Connection		
			Charge will apply only		
			to the first Business One-Party line ordered.		
			The Central Office Line		
			Connection Charge shall		
			be waived on all subsequent lines.		
			4		
	<u>Company:</u> Company's Service Territory-	GTE calling	Nonrecurring (Network	01/03/00-	
	from Central Offices where	services for	Access Change Charge)	03/31/00	
	GTE calling services are available.	Residential Customers	for residential cus- tomers only who sub-		
	available.	Customers	scribe to GTE calling		
			services during the promotional period. Any		
			residential customer who		
			subscribes to Caller ID-		
			Number or Caller ID-Name and Number for the first		
			time and also purchases		
			a Caller ID display unit through a GTE Customer		
			Contact Center, GTE		
			PhoneMart, or by calling in to a Direct Market		
			ing Agency shall receive		
			a \$15.00 check. Any residential customer who		
			subscribes to GTE Complete		
			Pack for the first time and also purchases a Caller		
			ID display unit through a		
			GTE Customer Contact Center, GTE PhoneMart, or by		
			calling in to a Direct		
			Marketing Agency shall receive a \$30.00 check.		
			Any person who calls		
			the Direct Marketing Agency will be provided		
			one free month of		
			Pay Per Use Service; no		
			purchase required. Any		
10	Special Promotions				
	Oposici i romotions				
	.2 The following promo	tion is on file with the F	Florida Public Service Commission:		
	Area of Promotion	Service	Application		Period
ξ <u>ξ</u>)	<u>Company's</u>	Business Services:	Qualifying business customers	are new customore	who 4/02/2007
<u>355)</u>	Service Territory	Unlimited Extended	are identified by Verizon via ou		

Usage for Business

- 1) Subscribe to a 1 or 3 year one-party local service term plan, a CentraNet® 2 year term plan, or Centranet® CustoPAK 2 year term plan with Verizon. These customers will receive an American Express Branded Reward Card valued at \$50 and a credit on the customer's bill for the applicable line connection nonrecurring charge associated with the term line plan purchased or
- 2) Subscribe to a 1 or 3 year one-party local service term plan, a CentraNet® 2 year term plan, or Centranet® CustoPAK 2 year term plan with Verizon and subscribe to at least one Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business 12-month term plan. These customers will receive an American Express Branded Reward Card valued at \$100, a credit on the customer's bill for the applicable line connection nonrecurring charge associated with the term line plan purchased and a Calling Certificate valued at \$27 for each Unlimited Local Usage for Business or Unlimited Local and Toll Usage Plan purchased or
- 3) Subscribe to a 1 or 3 year one-party local service term plan, a CentraNet® 2 year term plan, or Centranet® CustoPAK 2 year term plan with Verizon and at least one Unlimited Extended Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for Business 12-month term plan, and any DSL or FIOS data term service. These customers will receive an American Express Branded Reward Card valued at \$150, a credit on the customer's bill for the applicable nonrecurring charge(s) associated with each 12-month term line, purchased in connection with the sign up, or change to Verizon, and a Calling Certificate valued at \$27 for each Unlimited Local Usage for Business or Unlimited Local and Toll Usage Plan purchased.

(N)

A2. GENERAL REGULATIONS

(T) A2.10 Special Promotions (Continued) The following promotions are approved by the Commission: (Continued) (D) **Service** Company: (Continued) residential customer who subscribes to Caller ID-Number or Caller ID Name and Number for the first time as a result of being called by a Direct Marketing Agency shall receive a free Caller ID display unit (value of \$19.95). However, if the subscriber cancels this Direct Marketing subscription within 90 days after subscription, he will be hilled \$19.95 (the value of the Caller ID display unit). Any residential customer who subscribes to GTE Complete Pack as a result of being called by a Direct Marketing Agency will receive a free Call Waiting ID display unit (value of \$39.95). However, if the subscriber cancels this Direct Marketing subscription to GTE Complete Pack within 90 days after sub scription, he will be billed \$39.95 (the value of the Call Waiting ID display unit). Company Company's Service Territory Contracted Flat Nonrecurring (Network 03/01/00 Access Establishment, Rate Business **Business Service Only** 05/31/00 Extended Calling Central Office Line Service Connection and if applicable. Premise Visit charges) for new business customers subscribing to Contracted Flat Rate **Business Extended** Calling Service. (D) **A2.10 Special Promotions** 2 The following promotion is on file with the Florida Public Service Commission: Area of Promotion Service **Application Period** 355) Company's Service **Business Services:** The certificates are made payable to Verizon and are 4/02/2007cont. **Territory Unlimited Extended** redeemable with bill payment by mail. Certificates are to be 6/29/2007 applied to the customer's Verizon telephone bill for tariffed Calling Service (ECS) and Toll Usage for charges, excluding taxes and surcharges. Business This promotional offer is subject to the termination liability agreement pursuant to the tariff and, in addition, customers will be charged back for the promotion offer amount (rebate amount plus waived nonrecurring charge) if they disconnect service or change to another Competitive Local Exchange Carrier prior to the end of this agreement. Eligible customers are limited to one (1) direct bill credit offer per rolling twelve (12) months. This promotional offer cannot be combined with any other discount or Verizon promotional offer except as authorized by Verizon.